## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 34**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TEXAS ROADHOUSE OF SEARCY, INC. TO FILE FOR A PRIVATE CLUB PERMIT WITH THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF SEARCY PRIVATE CLUB PERMIT ORDINANCE AND ARKANSAS LAW; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Texas Roadhouse of Searcy, Inc., has made application to the City of Searcy, Arkansas, for a Private Club Permit for a business to be operated by Texas Roadhouse, located at 1555 Janet Street, Searcy, Arkansas, in accordance with the ordinance and regulations of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, has reviewed the application and conducted a public hearing on the application and after considering the information has agreed to authorize the operation of such a private club be operated by Texas Roadhouse, located at 1555 Janet Street, Searcy, Arkansas, subject to the approval and supervision by the Arkansas Alcohol Beverage Control Division pursuant to Arkansas law.

**Now, THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, to wit:

Section 1: The application of the Texas Roadhouse of Searcy, Inc., for the operation of a private club by the Texas Roadhouse, located at 1555 Janet Street, Searcy, Arkansas, is hereby approved to be submitted to the Alcohol Beverage Control Division of the State of Arkansas.

Section 2: Emergency Clause: The need to approve any such private club application for a private club within the City of Searcy, as well as, to forward the city's approval to the Alcohol Beverage Control Division of the State of Arkansas, and to provide for the public peace, health, safety and welfare, is deemed by the Searcy City Council to be an emergency and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

**PASS and ADOPTED** this 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

The City of Searcy, Arkansas: /s/ Mat Faulkner Mayor of Searcy

Attest:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk